

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of

LISA FLANZRAICH, BENAY WAITZMAN,  
LINDA WOOLVERTON, ED FERINGTON,  
MERRI TURK LASKY, PHYLLIS LIPMAN, on  
behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,  
and the NYC ORGANIZATION OF PUBLIC  
SERVICE RETIREES, INC., on behalf of former  
New York City public service employees who are  
now Medicare-eligible Retirees,

Petitioners,

For Judgment Pursuant to CPLR Article 78

- against -

RENEE CAMPION, as Commissioner of the City of  
New York Office of Labor Relations, CITY OF NEW  
YORK OFFICE OF LABOR RELATIONS, the  
CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondents.

Index No.: 158815/2021

**PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE TO AMICI AND  
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

POLLOCK COHEN LLP  
60 Broad St., 24th Floor  
New York, NY 10004

WALDEN MACHT & HARAN LLP  
250 Vesey Street, 27th Floor  
New York, NY 10281

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....1

I. Section 12-126 Requires the City to Pay for *Any* Available Health Insurance Plan Up to the Statutory Cap. ....1

II. Amici’s Interpretation of Section 12-126 is Wrong. ....7

    A. Prior Court Filings by the City and MLC Undermine Their Argument.....8

    B. Amici’s Textual Analysis is Flawed.....10

    C. Amici Distort the Legislative History.....11

    D. Amici Do Not and Cannot Dispute the City’s Consistent Past Practice of Paying for Senior Care and Other Plans that Cost Below the Statutory Cap.....14

III. Petitioners’ Interpretation of Section 12-126 is Supported by Former NYC Councilman and Supreme Court Justice Barry Salman.....17

IV. Amici and Respondents Could Get Most of What They Wanted if They Weren’t So Greedy.....18

CONCLUSION.....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>City of New York v. Grp. Health Inc.</i> No. 06-CV-13122 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2006).....	8
<i>Kolb v. Holling</i> 285 N.Y. 104 (1941).....	6, 14
<i>New York 10-13 Ass'n v. City of New York</i> No. 98 CIV. 1425 (JGK), 1999 WL 177442 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 1999).....	7, 15
<i>People v. Silburn</i> 31 N.Y.3d 144, (2018) .....	4, 12
<i>Plavin v. Grp. Health Inc.</i> 2019 WL 8128821 (3d Cir., Dec. 20, 2019).....	9
<i>Polan v. State of N.Y. Ins. Dep't,</i> 3 N.Y.3d 54 (2004) .....	6
<i>Randall v. Bailey,</i> 288 N.Y. 280 (1942) .....	4
<i>Rangolan v. Cty. of Nassau</i> 96 N.Y.2d 42 (2001).....	2
<i>RSB Bedford Assocs., LLC v. Ricky's Williamsburg, Inc.</i> 91 A.D.3d 16 (1st Dep't 2011) .....	1
<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. McGrath</i> 506 F. Supp. 3d 216 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	4
<i>Sheehy v. Big Flats Cmty. Day, Inc.</i> 73 N.Y.2d 629, 635 (1989).....	4
<i>Shilbury v. Bd. of Sup'rs of Sullivan Cty.</i> 54 Misc. 2d 979, 982 (Sup. Ct. Sullivan Cty. 1967) .....	4
<i>U.S. v. Anthem, Inc.</i> 20 Civ. 2593 (SDNY, March 26, 2020).....	19
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Mitchell</i> 451 U.S. 56 (1981) .....	1
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
N.Y.C. Administrative Code § 12-126.....	passim
